Police Federation of Australia Ordinary Branch Executive Member- Central Metropolitan Region Area 1

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

E2011/E2553

Central Metropolitan Region Area One

Ordinary Member Branch Executive

Candidate

PARTRIDGE, Craig Ian

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

HUGH WILLIAMS Returning Officer 5 May 2011



DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

Police Federation of Australia (E2011/2553)

T. NASSIOS

MELBOURNE, 8 APRIL 2011

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 24 March 2011 the Police Federation of Australia - New South Wales Police Branch lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election to fill a casual vacancy in the following office for the remainder of the term of office:

Ordinary Branch Executive Member for Central Metropolitan Region Area One

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR508097 >

POLICE FEDERATION OF AUSTRALIA NEW SOUTH WALES POLICE BRANCH

Level 4 154 Elizabeth Street SYDNEY NSW 2000 Telephone: (02) 9265 6777 Facsimilie: (02) 9265 6789

Ref: PFA Elections 24 March 2011

The General Manger Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 Melbourne VIC 3001

By email: orgs@fwa.org.au

Attention Mr Mark Elliot

By E Mail

Dear Sir

Notification pursuant to Subsection 189 (1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 Re: An Election

I refer to the above matter and enclose copies of the following:

- 1. Prescribed Information in Respect of an Election.
- 2. Statement in accordance with Subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

I trust that these are in order.

Yours faithfully

Peter Remfrey

Branch Administrator

24 March 2010

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act, 2009

Fair Work Australia

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

I, Scott Weber, Branch President, hereby state that I am authorised to lodge the prescribed information in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Act on behalf of the Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch.

I say that the information lodged is in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

Dated: 24 March 2011

Scott Weber

Branch President

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act, 2009

Fair Work Australia

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

The Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch, hereby gives notice as follows:

- (a) In accordance with rule 52EH (G) an election is required for the position of Ordinary Branch Executive Member for the Central Metropolitan Region Area One.
- (b) An election is required for the position Ordinary Branch Executive Member for the Central Metropolitan Region Area One, as the incumbent, Mr Duncan Gray, has resigned from the position in a letter dated 14 March 2011 effective on 7 April 2011. Mr Gray advises in his letter that his resignation is irrevocable. A copy of his resignation letter is hereunto attached and marked with the letter A
- (c) Members in each region elect ordinary Branch Executive members on a proportionate basis of for up to the first one thousand (1,000) members, then one for each and every additional one thousand (1,000) members in each Region. Rule 52EG (e)(iii).

The electorate comprises only members of the Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales